
 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

5 Part A Report - Local Validation List  (Pages 7 - 87) 
 

 

6 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee  (Pages 88 - 89) 
 

 

7 17/00288/MREM - 56 Low Moorgate, Rillington  (Pages 90 - 104) 
 

 

8 17/00347/MFUL - Rainbow Farm Veterinary Surgery, Rainbow Lane, Malton 
 (Pages 105 - 122) 

 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Ellis Mortimer/Karen Hood 

 
Extension 

 
271/386 

 
Date of Publication 

 
30 May 2017 

 
E Mail 

 
ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday 7 June 2017 at 6.00 pm (Following the Licensing Committee) 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

9 17/00405/MFUL - Dotterel Farm, Main Road, Weaverthorpe  (Pages 123 - 134) 
 

 

10 17/00109/FUL - Land To The East Of Mowthorpe Lane, Terrington  (Pages 135 - 
153) 

 

 

11 17/00356/FUL - Masonic Hall, Bridge Street, Pickering  (Pages 154 - 164) 
 

 

12 17/00357/LBC - Masonic Hall, Bridge Street, Pickering  (Pages 165 - 169) 
 

 

13 17/00507/FUL - Rocklands, Cawthorne Lane, Wrelton  (Pages 170 - 181) 
 

 

14 16/01424/FUL - Sledgate Garage, Low Moor Lane, Rillington  (Pages 182 - 203) 
 

 

15 16/01640/FUL - Hydramotion Ltd, 1A - 1B Seven Street, Malton  (Pages 204 - 
215) 

 

 

16 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

17 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.  (Pages 216 - 222) 
 

 

18 Update on Appeal Decisions  (Pages 223 - 227) 
 

 



 

Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 9 May 2017 

 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Tuesday 9 May 2017 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Burr MBE, Cleary, Farnell, Frank (Vice-Chairman), Goodrick, Hope, Maud, 
Elizabeth Shields, Thornton and Windress (Chairman) 
 
In Attendance 

 
Samantha Burnett, Gary Housden, Alan Hunter and Mel Warters 
 
 
Minutes 

 
181 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

182 Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2017 
 
 

 
Decision 

 
That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 11 April 2017 be 
approved and signed as a correct record 

 
[For   10    Against   0   Abstain    0] 

 
 

 
 

183 Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

184 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor      Item 
Farnell      10 
Frank              10 
 

185 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee 
 
The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 9 May 2017 

 
 

 
186 17/00191/HOUSE - 55 Middlecave Road, Malton 

 
17/00191/HOUSE - Erection of single storey rear extension 
 

 
Decision 

 
REFUSED - Contrary to Policies SP16 and SP20 of the Ryedale Plan - Local 
Plan Strategy. 
 
1.  Detrimental to neighbour amenities - loss of sunlight and daylight. 
2.  Inappropriate design and appearance. 
 
[For   5    Against    4   Abstain    1] 
 

 
 
Refusal contrary to Officer Recommendation 
 
In considering the application within the context of the policies of the adopted 
Local Plan Strategy read as a whole and all other material considerations, 
Members of the Planning Committee considered there to be 
greater impacts arising from the proposal, as identified in the Reasons for 
Refusal.  
 
In the exercise of its statutory discretion to determine planning applications in 
accord with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise the Planning Committee weighed all the material considerations of 
this case in the decision making balance and reached a planning judgement 
that weighed in favour of refusal. 
 
 

187 16/01658/OUT - North Yorkshire Highways Depot, Manor Vale Lane, 
Kirkbymoorside 
 
16/01658/OUT - Erection of 6no. three bedroom terraced dwellings (site area 
0.21ha) 
 
 

 
Decision 

 
REFUSED - as recommended 
 
[For    10   Against   0   Abstain   0] 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 9 May 2017 

 
 

 
188 17/00146/MFUL - Swallows Barn, Church Lane, East Heslerton 

 
17/00146/MFUL - Change of use and alteration of barn and land to equestrian 
use with formation of 12no. stables within the building together with formation 
of a 603m length oval sand canter track within the adjacent field, all for the 
private use of the applicant (part retrospective). 
 

 
Decision 

 
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[ For    10   Against    0   Abstain    0] 
 
 

 
 

189 16/01108/FUL - Westfield Farm, Westfield Lane, Normanby 
 
16/01108/FUL - Retention of existing dwelling for purpose of agricultural 
workers dwelling 
 
 

 
Decision 

 
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[ For    10   Against    0   Abstain   0] 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 9 May 2017 

 
 

190 17/00163/FUL - Land At Foxholes Manor, Ganton Road, Foxholes 
 
17/00163/FUL - Erection of a four-bedroom dwelling to include integral double 
garage and formation of vehicular access 
 

 
Decision 

 
REFUSED - as recommended 
 
[  For    9   Against   1   Abstain    0] 
 
 

 
In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillors Frank and 
Farnell declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 

191 17/00203/HOUSE - Wind Hill, 4 Wapping Lane, Great Edstone 
 
17/00203/HOUSE - Erection of single storey front and rear extensions, two 
storey side extension and detached garage to replace existing attached 
garage and shed 
 
 

 
Decision 

 
PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended 
 
[ For    10   Against   0   Abstain    0] 
 

 
192 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
There was no other business. 
 

193 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 
 
The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions. 
 
 

Meeting Closed at 7:45pm 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE  7 JUNE 2017 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    7 JUNE 2017 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING 
    GARY HOUSDEN 
     
TITLE OF REPORT: LOCAL INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS 
 (LOCAL VALIDATION LIST) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 For members to consider and agree the adoption of a list of Local Information 

Requirements or 'Local Validation List' to assist the development management 
process. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

 
(i) The list of Local Information Requirements (at Appendix 1) is adopted for use 
  in administering the development management process. 

  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 A Local Validation List helps to manage the planning application process. The list 

specifies the 'local' information that (in addition to statutory and national information 
requirements) is required to su
[...]
hat the relevant information is provided within 
agreed timescales post submission and only suspend the 
application determination period or refuse it in the event 
that the additional information is not provided. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Legal Agreements: 
Question why the Council have requested that applicants 
use unilateral undertakings rather than Section 106 , 
wherever possible. This places the legal cost burden onto 
the applicant and raises questions about how projects 
funded through the agreement are secured. 
 
 
 
 
 
Landscape Details: 
The requirements are unclear and appear to confuse 
landscaping details with Landscape and Visual Impact 
Assessments ( LVIA's).  
 
 

unreasonable to expect applicants to be 
aware of the context for development and 
of the impact/potential impact that their 
proposed  development may have and 
thus an awareness of the information 
requirements which they may need to 
support their own proposals. 
 
Clearly there may be situations which, 
over the course of an application may 
demand the production of further 
information and extension to 
determination periods can be agreed if 
appropriate. 
 
 
 
This is a suggestion not a requirement 
and is aimed at assisting the 
developers/applicants of smaller sites 
where contributions are sought. A 
template is made available to help reduce 
legal costs. Small developers have 
previously taken advantage of this 
option/approach to make affordable 
housing and open space contributions. 
 
 
Noted. Amend to clarify the role of both 
and the requirements of each. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 8

7



07/06/17

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

17/00288/MREM

Erection of 5 no. four bed detached dwellings, 2 no. three bed detached 

dwellings and terrace of 1 no. three bed dwelling and 2 no. two bed 

dwellings with associated garaging and parking/amenity areas (outline 

approval 13/00652/MOUT dated 17.03.14 refers)

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: 56 Low Moorgate Rillington Malton North Yorkshire YO17 8JW 

17/00347/MFUL

Erection of a portal steel frame building to form both an infill between 

existing buildings and provide an insulated water proof shell over an 

existing building including installation of a first floor together with the 

extension of an adjacent single storey stable block to improve isolation 

facilities

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Rainbow Farm Veterinary Surgery  Rainbow Lane Malton North Yorkshire 

YO17 6SG

17/00405/MFUL

Erection of 2no. agricultural buildings for the housing of 1,960 pigs to 

include demolition of existing agricultural buildings

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Dotterel Farm  Main Road Weaverthorpe Malton YO17 8ET

17/00109/FUL

Erection of a 15m high telegraph pole style telecommunications mast with 

associated equipment cabinets and ancillary equipment and erection of an 

adjacent satellite backhaul dish on a 2.7m high pole all within a 1.2m high 

stock proof fenced compound together with formation of a 3m wide access 

track from Mowthorpe Lane and an area for the parking of vehicles

10

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land To The East Of Mowthorpe Lane Terrington  



07/06/17

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

17/00356/FUL

Erection of single storey extension to the north elevation (revised details to 

refusal 16/01414/FUL dated 15.11.2016)

11

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Masonic Hall  Bridge Street Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8DT

17/00357/LBC

Erection of single storey extension to the north elevation to include removal 

of section of north wall of existing Hall

12

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Masonic Hall  Bridge Street Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8DT

17/00507/FUL

Erection of 12no. hot tub gazebos, siting of 2no. metal containers forming a 

biomass boiler and fuel store, siting of a two bedroom holiday lodge (cabin 

10) to replace an existing caravan and siting of an additional two bedroom 

holiday lodge (cabin 9) - retrospective application

13

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Rocklands Cawthorne Lane Wrelton Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8HE

16/01424/FUL

Change of use of land and buildings to B1 (Business), B2 (General 

Industry) and B8 (Storage and Distribution) Uses and erection of fuel store, 

vehicle valet bay, disability toilet and site toilet (part retrospective 

application)

14

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Sledgate Garage Low Moor Lane Rillington Malton North Yorkshire YO17 

8JU 

16/01640/FUL

Erection of a two storey linking extension for office and storage use, 

replacement of metal cladding on Unit 1 and sections of Unit 3 with a 

composite panel on the roof and walls to include 10no. rooflights to Unit 1, 

replacement of existing windows and installation of additional windows to 

Unit 1

15

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Hydramotion Ltd 1A - 1B Seven Street Malton North Yorkshire YO17 

6YA 

Page 89



����������������������������������������������������������������������������

�

����������	

������

�

��������� �

����������	
���
��������

��������������

���
�

	�����������
��	�
�������
�����������
��������

���

�
����	�������������������������	���
����������
�	��������
������
����

�

�

�
������������� ��

�  !"#$�"%&��%�� ����������	
��

�$�"'(�� 	����������������������
�  &)�
* ��� ������������	�����������������������

�  !"#$&��� ��������������������  ��!���"���#�����$%�

��% %'$!�� 
����������&��'� �����(�������������)������*����'� ������(������������
�)������� ��� �������� ��� �� �'� ������ (��� �)������ ��� �� �'� �)�� (���

�)������� )���� ����������� �������� ��� ���+����,���$� ������ !�������

����������-���.&���/01���������'�-'�2�������%�
�%#$�"%&�� &.� �)����������	��������������3�����4��+������4/����56�

�
�

��+"'��$�"%&��$���� � ������
[...]
� � � �'! ( $%&�����)$*"��
�") (.&� &����!/��	#�!$���������

���� !"%#&� "���(������

�$!"# $%&� ?�,#��=������ ��5#���&����!/��"#��������$�%� !$���%
�1���	�

�)$�$("�&� 6��������'�!������!������<���!���!�������$�#�+��#!�����.#����!�'����������$��

+�(���������'��<�!�����+��#�$�+��##��0�

44444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444�
�

/3�� �
���� !"# $%��$&� ���������;
7&6� � � � �'! ( $%&�����)$*"��

�") (.&� ��#.��$�-��	#�!$���������

���� !"%#&� "��#.�+�9#����
�$!"# $%&� "#��=#�$�"#���9�#+���#.��$�-��"#��������$�%� !$���%
����6%�

�)$�$("�&� 6��������'��<���!��������#����.#����)���������+��!�(��+�(���������� �

44444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444�
�

�



  

 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 4 April 2017 

by John Dowsett  MA DipURP DipUD MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 8th May 2017 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/D/16/3167527 

Greystones, The Terrace, Oswaldkirk, York YO62 5XZ 

· The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

· The appeal is made by Mr Stephen Wikeley against the decision of Ryedale District 

Council. 

· The application Ref: 16/01409/HOUSE, dated 19 August 2016, was refused by notice 

dated 19 October 2016. 

· The development proposed is the erection of a detached double garage to replace the 

existing detached single garage. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for the erection of a 

detached double garage to replace the existing detached single garage at 
Greystones, The Terrace, Oswaldkirk, York YO62 5XZ in accordance with the 
terms of the application, Ref: 16/01409/HOUSE, dated 19 August 2016, and 

subject to the conditions in the attached schedule. 

Procedural matter 

2. The description of the proposed development 
[...]
ernal walling to be used in the construction of the building. The panel 
so constructed shall be retained only until the development has been 

completed.  Thereafter the development shall be carried out in complete 
accordance with the approved details. 

5) Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, details 

of rainwater goods to be used in the development shall be submitted to, 
and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter the 

development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 
approved details. 

6) Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, details 

of all windows, doors and garage doors, including means of opening, 
depth of reveal and external finish on 1:10 scale drawings shall be 

submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  
Thereafter the development shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the approved details. 

 

  

 

Page 227


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Part A Report - Local Validation List
	Appendix 1(a)
	Appendix 1(b)
	Appendix 1(c)
	Appendix 1(d)
	Appendix 1(d)
	Appendix 1(e)
	Appendix 1(f)
	Appendix 1(g)
	Appendix 1(h)
	Appendix 1(i)
	Appendix 1(j)
	Appendix 1(k)
	Appendix 1(l)
	Appendix 1(m)
	Appendix 1(n)
	Appendix 1(o)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	7 17/00288/MREM - 56 Low Moorgate, Rillington
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Proposed Plans
	5 - Landscaping
	6 - Streetscape

	8 17/00347/MFUL - Rainbow Farm Veterinary Surgery, Rainbow Lane, Malton
	2 - Site Location Plan 1
	3 - Site Location Plan 2
	4 - Existing Plans
	5 - Proposed Plans
	6 - Revised Elevations
	7 - Design And Access Statement
	8 - Parish

	9 17/00405/MFUL - Dotterel Farm, Main Road, Weaverthorpe
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Proposed Plans
	5 - Design And Access Statement
	6 - Parish

	10 17/00109/FUL - Land To The East Of Mowthorpe Lane, Terrington
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Plans
	5 - Elevations
	6 - Parish

	11 17/00356/FUL - Masonic Hall, Bridge Street, Pickering
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Block Plans
	4 - Elevations
	5 - Parish

	12 17/00357/LBC - Masonic Hall, Bridge Street, Pickering
	13 17/00507/FUL - Rocklands, Cawthorne Lane, Wrelton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Proposed Plans

	14 16/01424/FUL - Sledgate Garage, Low Moor Lane, Rillington
	2 - Site location plan
	3 - Revised  plan
	4 - Proposed plans
	5 - Supporting doc
	6 - Incoming photo
	7 - Applicant Incoming doc

	15 16/01640/FUL - Hydramotion Ltd, 1A - 1B Seven Street, Malton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Revised Floor Plan
	4 - Existing Plans
	5 - Proposed Plans
	6 - Additional Plan
	7 - Design And Access Statement

	17 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	18 Update on Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Wednesday 7 June 2017

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Wednesday 7 June 2017

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews (Substitute), Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell 
(Chairman), Goodrick, Hope, Jainu-Deen, Maud, Elizabeth Shields and Windress

Substitutes: Councillor P J Andrews

In Attendance

Samantha Burnett, Gary Housden and Ellis Mortimer

Minutes

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Burr.

2 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 9 May 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record

[For    7 Against    0 Abstain    3]

3 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.  

4 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item
Cleary 15
Goodrick 8
Jainu-Deen 9
Hope 7
J Andrews 13



Planning Committee 2 Wednesday 7 June 2017

5 Part A Report - Local Validation List

Part A Report - Local Validation List

Decision

Members agreed the officer recommendation to adopt the recommended Local 
Information Requirements  (Local Validation List ) and in addition agreed to also  
delegate authority to the Head of Planning in consultation with the  Planning 
Committee Chairman to make minor changes to the Local Information 
Requirements in response to new information as might be received from the 
Government in the future.

[For 10 Against  0 Abstain  0]

6 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

7 17/00288/MREM - 56 Low Moorgate, Rillington

17/00288/MREM - Erection of 5 no. four bed detached dwellings, 2 no. three 
bed detached dwellings and terrace of 1 no. three bed dwelling and 2 no. two 
bed dwellings with associated garaging and parking/amenity areas (outline 
approval 13/00652/MOUT dated 17.03.14 refers)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - subject to conditions as recommended

[ For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Hope declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

8 17/00347/MFUL - Rainbow Farm Veterinary Surgery, Rainbow Lane, Malton

17/00347/MFUL - Erection of a portal steel frame building to form both an infill 
between existing buildings and provide an insulated water proof shell over an 
existing building including installation of a first floor together with the extension 
of an adjacent single storey stable block to improve isolation facilities



Planning Committee 3 Wednesday 7 June 2017

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[ For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0 ]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Goodrick 
declared a personal non prejudicial but pecuniary interest.

9 17/00405/MFUL - Dotterel Farm, Main Road, Weaverthorpe

17/00405/MFUL - Erection of 2no. agricultural buildings for the housing of 1,960 
pigs to include demolition of existing agricultural buildings

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[ For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0 ]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Jainu-Deen 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

10 17/00109/FUL - Land To The East Of Mowthorpe Lane, Terrington

17/00109/FUL - Erection of a 15m high telegraph pole style telecommunications 
mast with associated equipment cabinets and ancillary equipment and erection 
of an adjacent satellite backhaul dish on a 2.7m high pole all within a 1.2m high 
stock proof fenced compound together with formation of a 3m wide access track 
from Mowthorpe Lane and an area for the parking of vehicles

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[ For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0 ]

11 17/00356/FUL - Masonic Hall, Bridge Street, Pickering

17/00356/FUL - Erection of single storey extension to the north elevation 
(revised details to refusal 16/01414/FUL dated 15.11.2016)



Planning Committee 4 Wednesday 7 June 2017

Decision

SITE VISIT - 20th June 2017

[ For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0 ]

12 17/00357/LBC - Masonic Hall, Bridge Street, Pickering

17/00357/LBC - Erection of single storey extension to the north elevation to 
include removal of section of north wall of existing Hall

Decision

SITE VISIT - 20th June 2017

[ For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0 ]

13 17/00507/FUL - Rocklands, Cawthorne Lane, Wrelton

17/00507/FUL - Erection of 12no. hot tub gazebos, siting of 2no. metal 
containers forming a biomass boiler and fuel store, siting of a two bedroom 
holiday lodge (cabin 10) to replace an existing caravan and siting of an 
additional two bedroom holiday lodge (cabin 9) - retrospective application

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[ For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillor J Andrews 
declared a personal interest and left the meeting for the duration of the item.

14 16/01424/FUL - Sledgate Garage, Low Moor Lane, Rillington

16/01424/FUL - Change of use of land and buildings to B1 (Business), B2 
(General Industry) and B8 (Storage and Distribution) Uses and erection of fuel 
store, vehicle valet bay, disability toilet and site toilet (part retrospective 
application)



Planning Committee 5 Wednesday 7 June 2017

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended with an 
additional lighting condition, recommended hours of operation 8am - 8pm for 
the scaffolding business . Members also resolved to grant temporary planning 
permission for a period of 12 months in order to fully appraise the impacts of the 
operation of the scaffolding  business use on nearby residents

[ For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0 ]

15 16/01640/FUL - Hydramotion Ltd, 1A - 1B Seven Street, Malton

16/01640/FUL - Erection of a two storey linking extension for office and storage 
use, replacement of metal cladding on Unit 1 and sections of Unit 3 with a 
composite panel on the roof and walls to include 10no. rooflights to Unit 1, 
replacement of existing windows and installation of additional windows to Unit 1

Decision

SITE VISIT - 20th June 2017

[ For 5 Against 5 Abstain 0 ]

Following the tied vote above Councillor Farnell used her casting vote in favour 
of a Site Visit.

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Cleary declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

16 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no other business.

17 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

18 Update on Appeal Decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

Appeal ref: APP/Y2736/D/16/3167527 - Greystones, The Terrace, Oswaldkirk.



Planning Committee 6 Wednesday 7 June 2017

Meeting Closed at 8.30pm


